Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The insolvency Act 1986 n i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Pricenght Aviation Limited 03451207
In the Count case number
High Court 22192 of 2009

(full name of court)

{a) Insert full I/We (a)
name({s) and Ninos Koumettou
address(es) of AlexanderLawsonJacobs
admirustrator(s) 1 Kings Avenue
Winchmore Hill .
London N21 3NA 1 Kings Avenue Winchmore Hill London N21 3NA
“Delete as attach a copy of my proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 8 February 2010

Signed %

Administrator

Dated 9 February 2010
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Ninos Koumettou
information in the box opposite but if AlexanderLawsocnJacobs
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 Kings Avenue
contact you If there 1s a query on the Winchmore Hill
form London N21 3NA

The contact information that you give
will be wisible to researchers of the 0845 2600 590
public record DX Number DX 36953 Winchmaore Hill DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Regstrar of Companies at -
le | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*PMO45HF 4* |
PCA 936

11/02/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY




Our Ref: NK/SG/PR30555/3

Date: 8 February 2010

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear SufMadam,

A AlexanderLawsonJacobs

Chartered Accouniants

Corporate Recovery & Insolvency Speciatists
1 Kings Avenue

winchmore Hill

London N21 3NA

Telephone +44 (0] 20 B370 7250
Fax +44 (D) 20 8370 7251
DX 36953 wWinchmore Hill

Emoi info@aljuk com
www aljuk com

Priceright Aviation Limited (“the Company”) In Admnistration

1 write further to.my letter of 29 December 2009 in respect of the above named Company and enclose herewith

for creditors” consideration, the followmg -

1 Notice of a Meeting of Creditors

2 Administrator’s Statement of Proposals m accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
lnsolvency Act 1986 incorporating Background to the Adminsstration and further particulars m respect
of the Company

3 Summary of the Admmustrator’s Proposals

4 Statement of Affairs as at 23 December 2009 with attached Admimstrator’s Notes

5 Creditors” Guide to Adminsstrator’s Fees

6 Proxy Form

7 Proof of Debt Form

8 Creditors’ Questionnaire

in order that creditors might consider the Proposal and erther approve i, with or without modifications, or reject
it, a meeting of creditors is to be held on Wednesday 24 February 2010

Fmally, if you have not already done so, please submit details of your claim, together with supporting

documentation, on the enclosed Proof of Debt Form

Yours faithfully,

Ninos Koumettou FCA, FCCA, FABRP
Admumistrator

(Licensed fo act as an Inselvency Practiboner by the
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants)

Encs

Directors Nings Kournettou FCA FCCA FABRP Chrstakis lacovides MIPA MABRP
AlexanderLawsonlacobs is a treding nome of Alexander Lowson Jocobs Lid
Company Regsstered in England No 5814561 Regstered Office as above

7

= &

MEMBER FIRM




Rule 2.35

(a) tnsert full name(s)
and address(es) of
admunistrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) insert date and hime

of meeting

*Delete as apphcable

“Delete as appiicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Pricenght Aviation Limited 03451207

Court case number
22192 of 2009

In the
High Court

{full name of court)

Notice ts hereby given by (a)
Ninos Koumetiou
AlexanderLawsonJacobs

1 Kings Avenue

Winchmore Hill

London N21 3NA

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Priceright Aviatton Lirmited
1 Kings Avenue Winchmore Hill London N21 3NA

15 to be held at (c} Alexander Lawson Jacobs, 1 Kings Avenue, Winchmore Hill
London, N21 3NA
(c)

on (d) Wednesday 24 February 2010 at 11 00 am

The meeting ts

*(1) an inat creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act
1986 ('the schedule’)

I invite you to aftend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and retumed fo me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot aftend and wish to be represenied

In order to be entited to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meehing, details in wnting
of your claim

Administrator '

Dated
3 February 2010

A copy of the *proposalis-revised-proposals IS attached




Priceright Aviation Limited ('the Company")
(In Administration)

Administrator's Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The Administrator of the Company makes the following statement in discharge of his
obligations pursuant to tbe provisions of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

1. Introduction

£.1. This Report 1s addressed to all known creditors of the company and incorporates the
Admimstrator’s Proposals. These Proposals are to be considered at the creditors’
meeting called pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
to.be held at the offices of Alexander Lawson Jacobs, 1 Kings Avenue, Winchmore
Hill, London, N21 3NA on Wednesday 24 February 2010 at 11.00 am

1.2. Creditors may approve the Proposals with or without modifications, subject to the
Admimnistrator’s agreement to any such modifications. If the Proposals are rejected by
Creditors then a report will be sent to the High Court reporting the outcome of the
same. The Court may then discharge the Administration and make consequential
directions or alternatively, it may adjourn the Hearing or make some other Order as 1t
thinks fit

2. Appointment and Purpose

2.1. On 23 December 2009, I, Ninos Koumettou of Alexander Lawson Jacobs (“ALJ™), 1
Kings Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London, N21 3NA, was appointed Admimstrator of
the Company, further to a Court application made by the Company’s director in
accordance with Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2.1.1. The statutory purpose of an Admimstration consists of a single three-tiered
purpose.

() The first objective 1s to rescue the Company as a going concern which
involves rescuing the Company with all or most of 1fs business intact

(1) The second objective (to be considered only if the first objective is not
reasonably practical or would clearly be better for creditors as a whole}
is to achieve a better result for the creditors than would be obtained
through an 1mmediate winding up of the Company

ui) The third objective is realising property in order to make a distnbution
to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

2.1.2. It was clear that the first objective of the Administration was unlikely to be
met, as without an immediate injection of working capital, the Company could
not be rescued as a going concern.




2.1.3.

2.1.4.

2.1.5.

2.1.6.

2.1.7.

2.1.8.

3. Security

In this case, and for the reasons set out below, my appointment was based on
the second objective which was to achieve a better result for the Company’s
creditors than would be obtained through an immediate winding-up of the
Company.

The Company was incorporated on 17 October 1997 as a fully owned
subsidiary of its parent company, Allbury Travel Group Limited (‘ Allbury’}
The Company business was to purchase seats from various arline companies
‘in bulk’ which 1t then sold on for a small profit. At the ime of its
administration, the Company held three formal Aurline Charter Agreements for
seats which it was contracted to purchase from those airlines. There were also
a number of seats which had been purchased on an ‘ad-hoc’ basis from other
airline companies.

In the Company’s earlier years of trading, the seats it purchased were then sold
on to a number of tour operators, including its parent company, Allbury, as part
of the package holidays sold by these companies However, 1n later years the
Company concenirated more on selling seating solely to Allbury who was, at
the time of 1ts administration, the Company’s only remaining customer

The Company’s accounts show that, although small losses were made for some
years prior to adminstration the bulk of the losses were suffered during earlier
years, prior to the involvement of the Company’s current director, and financial
support was provided by Allbury by way of loans which were injected mnto the
Company and which enabled it to continue trading.

The Company was eventually forced to cease trading after the collapse of
Allbury, which went into Administration itself on 23 December 2009 Asa
result of Allbury’s admimstration, the Company lost its only customer
‘overnight’ as well as the financial support 1t previously received from Allbury
and, with this 1 mind, the Company had no alternative but to cease trading

After meeting and discussing the Company’s position with the director, 1t was
determined that the Company should enter Administration, with a view to
potentially assigmng the Company’s three Airline Charter Agreements for
which deposits had already been paid by the Company for 2 number of seats on
various flights chartered by those companies It 1s hoped that, in the event that
these agreements can be assigned, then the deposits which have already been
paid by the Company to the airline companies could be refunded

There are no outstanding Charges over the Company

4. Recent History and Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of an
Administrator

The Company was mcorporated on 17 October 1997 under the name of Libra Aviation
Ltd, unt1l 10 May 2001 when its name was changed to that of Priceright Aviation Ltd.
The Company traded throughout its history from the premises of its parent company,




Allbury Travel Group Ltd, at Castle House, 21 Station Road, New Barnet Hertfordshure,
ENS5 1PA

The Company was set up solely for the purpose of purchasing seats from various awline
companies, flying to Cyprus, Egypt and Greece, which 1t then sold on with a 5-10% mark-
up on cost price. In its earlier years of trading the Company’s main customer was 1ts
parent company, Allbury Travel Group Ltd, but 1t also sold seats to other independent tour
operators

However, 1 later years of trading the Company concentrated more on selling seating
solely to Allbury who was, at the time of its admimstration, the Company’s only
remaining customer.

The Company was forced to cease trading and to enter adminstration when Allbury
Travel Group Ltd went into Administration on 23 December 2009

. Statutory Information

5.1. The Company's statutory information 1s detailed below.-

Regrsteredno 03451207

Date of 17 October 1997
incorporation

Regustered 1 Kings Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London, N21 3NA
office

Authorised 1,000,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each
share capital

Issued share 5,000 Ordinary shares of £1

capital
Shareholders

Allbury Travel Group Limited — 5,000 Shares
Directors Sanjay Shah — Appointed 29.7.09

Eamonn Ferrin — Appointed 20 3 08 (Resigned —29 7 09)
Andreas Drakou — Appointed 17.10 97 (Resigned - 20.3 08)
Themis Drakou — Appointed 17 10 97 (Resigned — 20 3 08)
Akis Kypranou — Appointed 1.6 06 (Resigned — 20 3 08)




Secretary Nicholag Vanezis
Charges No Charges Registered
6. Financial Information
6.1. The Company's accounts reveal the following results -
Year ended Year ended Year ended
31 October 2008 31 October 2007 31 October 2006
Turnover 25,519,386 54,389,097 56,711,487
Operating (1,286) 20,398 (1,092)
Profit/Loss
Directors’ Nl Nil Nil
Salaries
Net Profit/Loss (1,355) (117,055) (1,092)
Dividend Nil Nil Nud
Accumulated (174,090) (172,735) (55,680)
Bal.

7. Management by the Administrator since his appointment

7.1

7.2,

. T can confimm that at the time of my appointment the Company’s assets comprised the

pre-booked seats that it held with vanious airline companies In particular the
Company held three formal Aurcrafi Charter Agreements with Monarch Airhines Ltd
(‘Monarch’), Jet2.com (‘Jet2’) and Viking Airlines AB (*Viking’) which, as a result
of the Company’s insolvency, automatically became void The agreements allowed
the Company to purchase seating ‘in bulk’ from the three airlines, which it
subsequently sold on to 1ts parent company, Allbury, as and when the seats were
required by them for their package holidays At the tume of my appointment deposits
had already been paid by the Company to the threc airlines 1n respect of the Charter
Agreements mentioned above which were non-refundable, i accordance with the
terms of the three agreements and, furthermore, the Company was also unable to
cancel the seats which had been booked, for which deposits had already been paid,
without incurnng substantial cancellation fees.

In view of this I endeavoured as soon as practicable to assign the three agreements,
either separately or collectively, to a thurd party subject to agreement being recerved
from the respective airlines. In the event that any of the agreements could be assigned
then the assignee would be responsible for full payment of the seats which have been
pre-booked by the Company and this will enable at least part of the deposits that have
already been paid by the Company to be refunded I am also giving consideration as
to whether any of the non-contracted pre-paid seating can also be assigned or sold on




10.

To date, the three airline companies have been contacted to seek permission to assign
the Company’s contract with them and I can confirm that a response has now been
recerved from Monarch, advising that they have no objection to this course of action.
I have received preliminary enquiries from third parties indicating an interest in
taking an assignment of the contracts and I am currently in the process of discussing
terms that could give the Company some benefit as a result of such assignment.

7.3. It is hoped that if any of the agreements or the pre-paid seating can be assigned to a
third party and the deposits which have been paid by the Company are refunded, then
sufficient monies could be realised to enable a dividend to be made from the
admunistration 1o unsecured creditors. However, at this tume there 1s no certainty as to
whether the interested parties will proceed, although I can confirm that my enquiries
are still 1n progress

7.4. I can also advise that at the ime of my appointment the Company’s bank account
held a small credit balance of £88.57 However, after the deduction of bank charges
only an amount of £28 20 has been transferred to the admimstration

Prescribed Part

8.1. Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, an Administrator
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors n respect of the
prescribed part  The provision only apphies where the Company had granted a
fioating charge to a creditor after 15™ September 2003.

8.2. In this instance, the Company did not grant any floating charges and therefore the
prescribed part will not apply

Creditors’ Claims

9.1. The attached Statement of Affairs (at Appendix I) incorporates the amounts provided
by the director and 1s accurate to the best of his knowledge and belief.

9.2. The director does not believe that there will be any Preferential Claims 1n the
Administration

9.3. The Company’s outstanding non-preferential unsecured credstors’ claims are
£281,538.67, per the director’s Statement of Affairs, and I can confirm that, so far, I
have not yet recerved any formal claims

9.4. Any creditor who has yet to submit a claim 1s requested to do so forthwith In this
regard a Proof of Debt Form is attached at Appendux IT for this purpose [ have also
enclosed guidance notes on VAT Bad Debt relief at Appendix [LI.

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

10.1. I am required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether, and if so the
extent, to which the above regulations apply to this Administration In this particular
case, the EC Regulation will apply and these proceedings will be main proceedmgs as




defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

10.2. The Company’s registered office is 1n the UK and therefore, m the absence of
proof to the Contrary, the Company’s cenire of main interests is in the Umted
Kingdom

11. Statement of Affairs

11.1. A statement as 1o the affairs of the Company has been prepared as at 23
December 2009 A copy of this is enclosed for creditors’ mformation within this
bundle of documents at Appendix I

11.2. The Statement of Affairs has been prepared from the Company records and
other information available and/or provided by or on behalf of the director  Notes to
the Statement of Affairs have also been prepared but we have not carned out any
audit or detailed verification work on the information contamned theren.

12. Administrater’s Proposals

12.1. Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, this report sets out the
Administrator’s Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration A
summary of the Proposals 1s at Section 2 of this report.

13. Proposed Exit Route of Administration

13.1. The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of
options regarding the possible exit routes for the Company from the Admunistration,
being primanly a Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liguidation or Dissolution of the
Company. It 1s my recommendation and proposal that the Administrator should
remain 1n office until he can be satisfied as to whether the pre-paid seating or the
Company’s three agreements with Monarch, Jet2 com and Viking can be assigned,
erther separately or collectively, to a thurd party and 1o establish whether any of the
deposits paid by the Company can be recovered In the event that this course of
action 1s possible and any refunds due to the Company have been received, to enable
a dividend to be made to unsecured creditors, then the Administrator will send
creditors a final report and the Registrar of Companies a notice (in form 2.34B)
bringing the Admunistration to an end and placing the Company into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation.

13.2. It is further my recommendation and proposal that, once the Company enters
Creditors Voluntary Liguidation, I should be appointed liquidator

13.3. In the event that insufficient refunds can be recovered from the airline
companues to enable the Administrator to make a drvidend to the Company’s
unsecured creditors, then he will take the necessary steps so that the Company is
dissolved

13.4. Should it subsequently transpire that no third parties can be found, willing to
take an assignment of the agreements or of the pre-paid seats, or in the event that the
airline comparues are not agreeable to refunding the deposits which have already been




paid by the Company, then the purpose of the administration would have failed and I
will have no alternative but to make an apphication to the Court to bring the
Administration to an end and to recommend that the Company be placed into
Compulsory Liquidation.

13.5. Under the amended provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, there 1s no
requirement for an additional meeting of members and creditors to be convened to
place the Company into CVL or to appoint a hquidator. This 1s because the creditors
can agree to the process and to the nominated Liquidator at the meeting to be held on
Wednesday 24 February 2010. As a result, the move from Admnistration to CVL 1s
a sumple procedure.

13.6. However, creditors should note that, in accordance with paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules,
they may nominate an aliernative liqudator at any time after the Proposals have been
recerved but before they are actually approved

14. Administrator’s Remuneration
14.1. I would advise creditors that I have not charged any pre-appointment fee.

14.2. I am, however, proposing to be remunerated for post appointment work by
reference to the tume properly spent for my services and those of my staff in dealing
with matters ansing from the Adpunistration.

14.3. ] am obliged, pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, to provide
creditors with details relating to the time costs and the disbursements that have been
mcurred by myself and my staff to date 1 therefore attach at Appendix IV a summary
of my own and my firms” tume costs for the peniod 23 December 2009 to 5 February
2010.

14.4. I also attach at Appendix V a Crediters’ Guide to Fees for your reference and
this details the staff hourly charge out rates relevant to this Administration.

14.5. I also propose to recover my disbursements and expenses 1n accordance with
the rates set out in the Creditors’ Gude to Fees

15. Administrator’s Investigations

15.1. I am required, under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and
related subordinate legislation, to make a return no later than six months from the date
of my appomntment 1n respect of every person who was on that date a director or
shadow director of the Company, or who was a director or shadow director of the
Company at any time in the three years immediately preceding that date. If you have
any information, other than what we have reported upon above, which you consider
may be relevant to my report you should provide me with details without delay, either
on the attached questionnaire on directors’ conduct at Appendix VI herewith or in any
other appropriate wniten form.




16. Members’ and Creditors’ Voting Rights

16.1. Creditors are entitled to vote for the amount of their debt as at the date of my
appomtment subject to their submission of any proxy they mtend to use and wriiten
detals of their debt not later than 12 noon on the business day before the day fixed for
the meeting. A. form of Proxy 1s enclosed herewith at Appendix VII. Creditors who
have unliquidated or unascertamned debts may only vote if I agree to place an
estimated mintmum value upon their debt for the purpose of voting entitlements I
have the right to reject any creditor’s claum 1 whole or in part for the purpose of his
or her entitlement to vote Any creditor whose claim is so rejected has the right of
appeal to the Court within 28 days. Full details of creditors” entitlement to vote, is set
out in Rule 2 38, the text of which 1s attached at Appendix VIII

17. Further Information

17.1. I will report to creditors on the progress of the Adrmnistration, 1n accordance
with my statutory obligations

Ninos Koumettou FCA, FCCA, FABRP
Admigistrator

(Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants)

8§ February 2010




SECTION 2

SUMMARY OF THE ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS




Priceright Aviation Limited ("the Company')
In Administration

Summary of the Administrator's Proposals

Summary of the Administrator's Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, Ninos
Koumettou, the Administrator of Priceright Aviation Limited, makes the following
proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration, which came into effect on
23 December 2009.

These summary Proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the
information required of the Adminustrator and discharges his duties pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

An mmtial meeting of the Company’s creditors to consider these Proposals has been
convened for Wednesday 24 February 2010 at 11 00 am

SUMMARY PROPOSALS

s That the Administrator does all such things and generally exercises all his powers
1n order to achieve objective 2 of the statutory purpose of the Adminstration,

e That the Admmistrator remains 1 office until he can be satisfied as to whether the
pre-paid seating or the Company’s three agreements with Monarch, Jet2.com and
Viking can be assigned, either separately or collectively, to a third party and to
establish whether any of the deposits paid by the Company can be recovered In
the event that this course of action 1s possible and once any refunds due to the
Company have been received, to enable a dividend to be made to unsecured
creditors, then the Administrator will send creditors a final report and the Registrar
of Companies a notice {in form 2 34B) bringing the Adminstration to an end and
placing the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation.

e That it 1s further my recommendation and proposal that, if the Company enter
Creditors Voluntary Liqudation, I should be appointed liquidator

e That in the event that insufficient refunds will be recovered from the airline
companies to enable the Administrator to make a dividend to the Company’s
unsecured creditoss, then he will take the necessary steps so that the Company is
dissolved.

e That should it subsequently transpire that no third parties can be found, willing to
take an assignment of the agreements or of the pre-paid seats, or in the event that
the airline companies are not agreeable to refunding the deposits which have




already been paid by the Company, then the purpose of the administration would
have failed and I will have no alternative than to make an application to the Court
to bring the Admintstration to an end and to recommend that the Company be
placed 1nto Compulsory Liguidation.

¢ That the Administrator’s Remuneration be fixed on a time costs basis with regard
to time properly spent by um and tus staff in the conduct of the case Details of
time rates by grade of staff likely to be utihsed on the case are set out in the
attached Creditors® Guude to Fees Creditors are hereby provided with pertinent
information with regard to these costs and will be provided up to date details 1n all
future Reports. Category 1 and 2 expenses are to be fixed at the rates sct out in the
attached Creditor’s Guide to Fees The Admunistrator’s Remuneration and
disbursements are to be discharged as far as possible prior to the Admimstrator
applying for the discharge of the Administration.

» That should a Creditors” Commuttee be established at the forthcoming meeting of
creditors scheduled to take place on 24 February 2010, the Administrator is to
consult with the Committee in relation to matters concerming the conduct of the
Admimstration and with regard to the fixing of remuneration and expenses.

Ninos Koumettou FCA, FCCA, FABRP
Administrator

(Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants)

8 February 2010




Insolvency Act 1986

Priceright Aviation Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 23 December 2009

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Cash at Bank - Marfin Laiki Bank 88 57 8857
Deposits to Airlines not yet Utlised 112,427 90 Uncertatin
Pre-booked Armrline Seats 4,810 00 Uncertain
88 57
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
NIL
BB 57
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
88 57
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
NIL
88 57
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
88 57
Unsecured non-preferential clasms (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to preferential creditors (brought down) NIL
Trade & Expense Creditors 118,484 12
Alibury Travel Group Ltd (In Adrm) 163,084 55
281,538.67

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall fo floating charge holders)

(281,450 10)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 5,000 00

(281,450 10)

5,000 00

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

(286,450 10)

Page 1 of 1

08 February 2010 15 56




&1 60 010Z ABnigsd po 10 G 13A DS 8ol } 40 | efeg
asmeubig
L97885°1L82 Buyejo L sejuz Zg
000 4 L7V ‘SusH 'AD uspies uAmippn ‘aauq uolbuippy 1eang uoife Z yeys Aefueg N 00SH
HNL 1257 ‘9aysSyIoA
000 1890 ASO 'SlEPHBUAA UI 00 'BUEBT UOIBUIUHY ‘LLLIEL YOOI (D04 ‘@8N0l UlEd 811 {80 . 67 - peubisoy) uilia4 uucwe 0044
Oy £08'} J0D9 LMN ‘LopuoT ‘alenbg jesi0Q Lg BulaA senr sabedop 00AD
00 /82’8 HdG 6LN ‘uopuoT ‘jiiH syebybiy 4O ‘peoy pleucpIe ‘@snok uAjweH FACH TR 2010
00 £86'y 1SZ 109 'DIUSHIOA 1SOAN ‘PLOJDELG 18048 LIMPOD) -2 YOO SBWOUL LOLD
00 §BE ¥R 118 PAD AUsA0n) ‘ABAA POOMISEAL 'WiBd SSBLISNY POCAISEAN ‘8SNGK SNALIOI0D shepijoH uosdwoy } 00LD
00 $29'L g16 ZLN ‘uopuoT ‘peoy yed uojbullio} | sheplioH oidwikio 000D
000 HNS 'LAA 'uopuo ‘nejkely ‘i AeH Zi P17 02 2ljgnd yueg Jejndod uipep ZOWD
000 NNO 9HY 'Xassng 1S9AA "HodIy 3OIMED) UOPLOT '88N0H YIOHON ‘100|4 Ui/ P17 uoHEIAY UEIDLIBIN LOWD
000 NNG 2N 'speg 'uoin ‘sodiny uoInT uopuol Py sy YoleUuoWw 00D
08 /vZ's NLL Z¥A “DIiYsBLS) ‘LIodUNY ‘SNUBAY Yied JOUBR ‘WNOD JJed Jouep ‘eshoi ied P17 wewwaBeuepy awi 0012
00 eL2 VXL LLHY ‘Xassng 1sapq 'Aeimerd “Aepr ¥eO AJUN0D UnoD POOMLEYD € SIubI 4 ssiy 00MD
ono N1l 6187 'spas ‘uodiy [euoneuseluj pJojpeig spas wog'gier 0ora
b v
000 1O00IBAIN Moo suseny) ‘Aousajosy] suohelad) | YA ‘elrioloalg suoneled( Bljuan susheiad) IVA - PHNH LOHD
00 NG ON 'uopue ‘eiebybin ‘peoY |IIH [FPMSN 1| ‘SOIPNIS UBOSNL PITT SISLYONID 0092
00’0 AAE GLND .>w._._:m Sm:mnEmO .>m>> weasn | _t:OO JIISUIN 8 m,:._o..r Emto_nxm L0390
18 258'8 srUdAn ‘eoewle gOES ‘0/80F Xog 0d ‘Buipling Siapy ' enusay Sopilisly /6 sy Budisomng coan
86 GE 319 8ZOM 'uopuo ‘femsBury -G ‘asnoH Yy o Auouiny uoBIAY JIAID 1002
poo HNE LAAL 'X3S3|PPIN "WELHUSRDIM | 188)S YdINYD §5-28 [BAR.] JBpesni) 000D
MYE 17V
000 ‘SUBQIV 1S 'PEOY JOUBASOID) £7 ‘'BSNoH Joneag 10014 pug ‘snuay sjelodio) sueqiy 1S PUBRODS 0 yued 008D
ag pGO'Eol VNE LZN 'UOpUOoT '[liH BIOWYDUIAN ‘DnusAy sBuy | ‘'SGODBF UoSMET JBpUexaly Of0 (wpy u)) papwry dnoug) jeaely Angly LOVD
£06L0'Z g1l LMS ‘aayseysn ‘Wodyo0is ‘8yeq J0AlL ‘B@snoH sleg Old QJAY oovo
3 S$S2IppY awenN Aoy

si0}ipain Auedwon - g
pejiwiT UOREBIAY JyBledud
Sode[rUOSMETIOpURXDlY




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

in the mafter of Priceright Aviation Limited
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insclvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 23 December 2009

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
iquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show'-

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

i total amount above inciudes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls wathin any (and if so which) of
the categones of preferentiai debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 fo, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particutars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authotised to
act on his behalf

Name n BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




BAD DEBT RELIEF-EXPLANATORY NOTES

1 Enttlement to claim refund of VAT
11 If you are an unpaid creditor of the Company, you are entitled to clam a refund of value added tax (VAT pad in
relation to a supply to the Company
{a) your supply was of goods or services and for 2 monetary consideration,
{b) the supply was made on or after 1 April 18989,
(c) the value of the supply did no! exceed its open market value,
(d) in the case of a supply of goods, the property m the goods has passed to the Company;
(&) you have accounted and paid VAT on the supply,
® you have written off all or part of the considerabion as a bad debt in your accounts,
{g) a penod of one year has elapsed since the tme of supply or, if the supply was made on or after 1 Apni
1992, a peniod of six months has eiapsed since the tme of supply,
(h} you have not already made a claim for bad debt relief; and
(i) you make a claim for a VAT refund fo the Commussioners of Customs and Excise
12 If you wish to make such a claim, you must include the comrect amount of the refund opposite the legend VAT

reciaimed m this penod on purchases and other inputs' on your tax return (1 e Form VAT 100 or Form VAT 183)
uniess the Commussioners of Customs and Excise have aliowed or directed otherwise  If, however, you are no
longer required to make refurns at the tme when you become entitied to a refund because you have been
deregistered, a clamm must be made m such form and manner as the Commissioners may direct

13 Before making a claim, you must (unless the Commussioners have allowed otherwise) hoid the following documents
n respect of each taxable supply upon which the claim s based
(a) a copy of any tax nvoice provided or, if there was no obligation to provide a tax mvoice, a document which
shows the tme, nature and purchaser of the supply and the consweration for i,
{b) records or any other documents showing that you have accounted for and paid the tax due on the supply,
and
(c) reconds or any ofher decuments showing that the consideration has been writen off in your accounts as a
bad debt
2 Wting off a bad debt in the accounts
21 The whole or any part of the considerabion for & supply is taken to have been wntten off as a bad debt when an entry

s made n relation to that supply in the Refunds for Bad Debts Account  Thrs applies whether or not a claim can be
made tn refation to that supply at that tme

22 The consideration written off in your accounts must be reduced by
{a) any amount of money which you owe to the purchaser which can be set off; and
{b) the value of any enforceable securtty held by you in relabion to the purchaser
'Secunty' for this purpose means
{a) in relation to England, Wales and Northern Irefand, any mortgage, charge, fien or other security, and
(b} 1 relation 1o Scofland, any sectirty (whether hentable or moveable), any fioating charge and any nght of

hen or praference and nght of retention (other than a nght of compensation or set-off)
3 Refunds for Bad Debts Account
If you make a claimn for a VAT refund, you must keep a record of that claim in a single account known as the Refunds for Bad

Debts Account  This record must show the following information in respect of each claim unless the Commissioners allow
otherwise

(a) the outstanding amount to which the claim relates,
{b) the amount of the claim,
(c) the prescribed accounting pened in which the claim was made, and
{d) the foflowing mformation n respect of each taxable supply upon wiich a clam 1s based
0] the amount of VAT chargeable,
() the prescribed accounting pertod m which the VAT chargeable was accounted for and paid to the
Commissioners,
{ni) the date and number of any tax voice 1ssued in refation fo the supply or, i there was no such invoice,
such information as s necessary to entify the time, nature and purchaser of the supply, and
() any payment recerved for the supply
4 Preservation of documents and records and duty to produce
41 Unless the Commissioners aflow otherwise, you must preserve the documents, mvoiees and records required to

support your claim for a penod of four years from the date of making the clam

42 Upon demand made by an aufhonsed person, you must produce or cause to be produced any of the documents,
Invorces and records supporting your ciaim for inspection by that person and you must pemit him to remove them at
a reasonable tme and for a reasonable penod




5 Cakeutation of the outstanding amount

51 You are enttied 16 a refund of VAT chargeable by reference to the "outstanding amount’ This 1s determined as
follows
{a) if no payment has been recerved at the time when a claim 15 made, an amount equa! to the consideration
wretten off, or
(b} if one of more payments have been received at the time when a claim 15 made, the amount by which the
consideration wnilen off exceeds the payment {or the aggregate of the payments) receved
52 if you have made two or more supplies (whether taxable or otherwise) to the Company, and a payment has been
recewved tn relation to those supplies, the followang rules apply for atiributmg payments to each such supply
(a) firsl, a payment s attributed to a spectfic supply If a payment was allocated to that supply by the Company
at the tme of payment and the consideration for that supply was paid i full,
()} secondly, any other payment 1s attnbuted to the supply which 1 eariest in trne and, if not wholly attnbuted
to that supply, the balance s attnbuted to supphes in chronological order; and
(c) if the earliest supgly and the other supplies to which the whole payment could be attributed occur on one

day, of if the supplies to which the balance of the payment couid be attributed occur on one day, the
payment 1s atinbuted to those supplies in ratio fo the outstanding consideration for each supply

8 Repayment of amounts refurded
61 If you have recewed a VAT refund following a claim, you must make a repayment fo the Commisstoners i
{a) you recene a payment in respect of the taxable supply upon which your claim was based, or
{b) you recerve a payment In respect of bwo or more supplies and all or part of it 1s attnbuted to one or more

supphes upon which your clam was based

62 The amount to be repaid 1s calculated as follows

A

-xC

B

where

A 15 the amount received or attnbuted to a taxable supply on which the claim
was based,

8 1s the amount of the ouistanding consideration, and
C 1s the amount of the refund or, if a payment has subsequently been recewed,
the balance thereof

63 A repayment 1s to be made by mcluding the amount concerned opposite the legend 'VAT due In this penod on sales
and other outputs' on your VAT return {1 € Form VAT 100 or Form VAT 193) for the prescribed accounting penod in
which the payment is received If, haowever, you are na longer required to make returns at the btme when you are
required to make a repayment because you have been deregistered, a repayment 1s fo be made at such tme and in
such form and manner as the Commissioners may direct.

64 You are also required to make a repayment to the Commissioners (unless they allow otherwise) if you fail to comply
with the requirements relating to

(a) the evidence required o be held before a claim 15 made,
(b) the Refunds for Bad Debts Account,
{c) the preservation and preduction of documents and records, or
(d) the attnbution of payments
7 Assessment

In any case where an amount has been paid or credited to you as being a VAT refund for any prescnbed accounting penod,
the Commissioners may assess

{a) the amount which ought not fo have been paid or credited,

{b) the amount which would not have been paid or ¢tedited if the facts had been known, or

(c) the amount which would not have been paid or credited If the facts had been as they later turn out to be
8 Appeal

An appeal lies to a VAT tribunal against a decision of the Commissioners with respect to

{a) a ctaim for a VAT refund, and
(b} an assessment, or the amount of an assessment, in respect of a pencd for which a return has been made




APPENDIX IV

Analysis of Time Costs & Disbursements
For the period 23 December 2009 to 5 February 2010




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
PR30555 - Priceright Aviation Limited

Proect Code POSTAPPT

Ciassification of Work Function Partoer Manager Othor Senfor  Assistanis & Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourty
Professwonats  Support Swif Rate (£}
Admn & Plannmg 320 000 1420 590 2330 4,265 00 18305
invesiigatons 280 ood 000 000 2.80 B840 00 300 00
Reabsation of Asseis 3.20 000 120 000 4 40 120000 w23
Truding 000 000 000 000 000 0.00 000
Creaditors coo D00 010 000 o110 2000 20000
Cese Spadific [La¢] 000 o 00 o000 o000 000 000
Dizhursemert 000 0o oo 000 000 000 o]}
“réon Chargesble 000 000 000 1Y 4] 000 000 [+ 14.4]
Total Hours 220 000 16 10 5% 3120 6,325.00 w272
Total Foes Claimed D oo
Page 1 of 1 Version 1 00 08 February 2010 09 22




i1

21

31

4.1

42

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introdaction

When a company goes mnto administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The credstors,
who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level
of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as admnistrator The
msolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechamsms for credstors to fix the basis of the
administrator’s fees This guide is mtended to help credstors be aware of their rights to approve and monitor fees
and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of Administration

Administration 15 a procedure which places a company under the control of an Insolvency Practitioner and the
protection of the Court in order to achieve one or more of the following statutory purposes

= rescumng the Company as a going concern,

= achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first bemng in administration),

« realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Admunistration may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement or hiquidation
The Creditors’ Committee

The credrtors have the nght to appoint a committee with a mmimum of 3 and a maxamum of 5 members One the
function of the committee 1s to determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneration The commiitee 15
established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator 1s required to hold within 10 weeks from the date
of admmstration m order to consider his proposals The admimistrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 3 months of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the commutiee, or when requested by a member of the commuitee, or when the administrator dectdes he
needs to hold one The commuttee has power to summon the administrator to attend before 1t and provide such
information as it may require

Fixing the Administrator’s Fees

The basis for fixing the admimstrator’s remuneration 1s set out in Rule 4.127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The
Rule states that the remuneration shall be fixed erther:

» asa percentage of the value of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with, or
e by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff m attendmng to matters arising 1n
the administration.

It 15 for the creditors’ commuttee (1f there is one) to deternmmne oo which of these bases the remuneration 15 to be
fixed, and 1f 1t is to be fixed as a percentage, to fix the percentage to be applied Rule 4 127 says that in arnving
at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

» the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;
any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admmustrator;
the effectiveness with which the admmstrator appears to be carrymg out, or to have carried out, his
duties;

» the value and nature of the assets which the admumistrator has to deal with

If there is no creditors’ commuittee, or the committee does not make the requsite deterrmmnation, the
admunstrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors, having regard to the same
matters as the commuitee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the
court on apphication by the administrator




51

511

What Iaformation should be Provided by the Administrator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable
the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 15 reasonable having regard to
all the circumstances of the case  The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be provided
will depend on

e The nature of the approval bemg sought,
o The stage during the administration of the case at which 1t is being sought, and
e The size and complexity of the case

Where, al any creditors’ or committee meeting, the adminustrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 1s to
be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, includmg
principals whach are likely to be involved on the case

Where the admunustrator seeks agreement to hus fees dunng the course of the administration, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the
admimstrator should disclose to the commuttee or the creditors time spent and the charge-out value in the
particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to
be assessed (whilst recogmsing that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen
to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case  The
assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that tume was charged,
bearing in mind the factors set out n paragraph 4.1 above To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be
necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade
of staff The degree of detarl will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of
the professional guidance, which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject The gudance
suggests the following arrears of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

= Admmistration and planning

* [nvestigations

e Realisation of assets

e Trading

+ Creditors

= Any other case-specific matters

The followng categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff.

Hourly Rate charged by ALJ

e Partner £300-£350

o Manager £200-£250

«  Other senior professionals £170-£220

e Assistants and support staff £50-£125
Please note that the majority of secretarial and jumor work does
not get charged

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outhne of the nature of the assignment and
the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors  To the extent apphcable
it should also explam

e Any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of tume spent

e The reasons for subsequent changes m strategy.

e Any comments on any figures m the summary of time spent accompanying the request the admimstrator
wishes to make.




52

5.3

e The sieps taken fo establish views of creditors, particularly m relation to agreemng the strategy for the
assignment, budgeung, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement
Any existing agreement about fees
Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to
be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

1t should be borne tn mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size
and complexity of the case In smaller cases not il categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further
analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work, which has
been or 1s mtended to be subcontracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an admmstrator or
his staff

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixmg the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the admmstrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next
report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the admimstrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn n accordance with the resolution. Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should
also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged
for the various grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such additional information
as may be required 1n accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5 1.3. Where the fee 15 charged on a
percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5 1 4 above regarding work.
which has been sub-contracted out

Expenses and disbursementis

There 1s no statutory requirement for the commuttee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses and
disbursements However, professional guidance 1ssued to msolvent practitioners requires that, where the
adminisirator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
mclude an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities
provided by the admimistrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for
approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the cases and subject to a reasonable
method of caiculation and allocation.

There are two types of disbursements, direct disbursements (known as category one) and indirect disbursements (known as
category 2)

Category one disbursements do not require approval by creditors Typreally, these include internal supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire
insolvency bord and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses tncurred by personnel in
connection with the case.

Category two disbursements do require creditor approval and include elements of shared or allocated costs

Expenses and costs charged by this firm are detailed below -

Category 1

Basis of Charge

Indemnuy Bond

At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986
For each appomntment

Insurance of Assels

At cost in relanon to asset cover requiremenis

Company Searches

At cost actually incurred

Statutory Advertising

At actual cost charged

Postage

At actual cost charged

Stationery

At actual cost charged

Room Hrre (externai)

External venues charged at cost

Category 2

Basis of Charge

Room Hire(internal)

For meetings held at the offices of Alexander Lawson Jacobs, 1 Kings Avenue,
Winchmore Hill Londorn, N21 3NA the cost 1s £25.00

Photocopying

Spectfic calculation of 20 pence per sheet x the number of creditors

Storage of Books and Records

£2 per box per week

Other

At actual cost charged




61

71

81

Agents Costs
These are charges at cost based upon the charge(s) made by the Agent mstructed. The term "Agent’ includes

Solicitors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

What if a Creditor 1s Dissatisfied?

If a crediter believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent m value of
the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that 1t be reduced If the court does not
dismiss the apphcation (which 1t may if it considers that insufficient cause ts shown) the applicant must give the
administrator a copy of the application and supportmg evidence at least 14 days before the hearing Unless the
court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admmistration

What if the Administrator is Dissatisfied?

If the admimstrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ commitiee is msufficient he may
request that 1t be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
commuttee or the creditors s 1nsufficient, he may apply to the court for 1t to be mcreased If he decides to apply
to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’ commutiee and the commitiee
may nominate one or more of 1fs members to appear or be represented on the apphication. If there 1s no
commuttee, the admimstrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court
may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration

Other Matters Relating to Fees

Where there are joint admimstrator’s it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable
should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ commaittee
or a meeting of creditors If the admmstrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the
company, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court,
the credrtors’ commttee or a meeting of creditors.




PR30555 10e
CREDITOR QUESTIONNAIRE

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF Priceright Aviation Limited (In Administration)

Credifor's Name and Address

Estimated Clam

if the estimated claim exceeds the credit bmit, on what basis or terms was the additonal credit
allowed?

Please provide details of any comfort, secunfy or assurance given to you to allow continuance of
credit

When were you first aware that there were difficutties in getting payment and what was the evidence of
this? e g extended credit, lump sum payments, dishonoured cheques

Please provide details, including dates, of any wnt, summons, decrees or other legal action you took to
recover your debt

Please provide details of any cheques which were dishonoured, including dates and amounts

Are there any particular matters you feel should be reviewed? If so, please provide brief detals

Date

Signature

Name (Block Capitals Please)

Position




Rule 8 1

Please inser name of
person {(who must be 18 or
over) or the Chaiman of
the Meeting f you wish fo
provide for alternative
proxy hokders in the
arcumstances that your
first chowce 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please deleie words in
brackets if the proxy holder
Is only to vote as directed

| @ he has no discrefion

*Please delete as
appropnate

Ttus form must be signed

Only fo be completed If the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insoivency Act 1986 Form 82

Proxy (Administration)

Priceright Aviation Limited — In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

[ appomt the above person to be my/the credstor's proxy holder at the meehing of
creditors to be held on Wednesday 24 February 2010, or at any adjournment of that
meeting The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and i respect of
any resalubon for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at histher
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejechon™ of the admimstrator's proposalsfrevised proposals” as
circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




THE INSOLVENCY RULES

RULE 2.38
ENTITLEMENT TO VOTE FOR VOTING PURPOSES AT THE CREDITORS
MEETING
2.38(1D) [Conditions for voting] Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in

adminsstration proceedings a person is entitled to vote only if -

(a) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the
business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the
debt which-

@) he claims to be due to him from the company; or
(i i relation to a member State liquidator, is claimed to be due to
creditors 1n proceedings in relation to which he holds office;

(b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this
Rule, and

(c) there has been lodged with the admnistrator any proxy which he intends
to be used on s behalf, and details of the debt must include any
calculation for the purposes of Rules 2.40 to 2 42

2.38(2) [Voting despite failure to comply with r.2.38(1){(a)] The chairman 1if the
meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has failed to comply with
paragraph (1)(a), 1f satisfied that the faillure was due to circumstances beyond the
creditor’s control.

2.38(3) [Call for documents to substantiate claim] The chairman of the meeting
may call for any document or other evidence to be produced to him, where he thinks it
necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim.

2.38(4) [Calculation of votes] Votes are calculated according to the amount of a

creditor’s claim as at the date on which the company entered administration, less
any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of hus claim and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2 85 as if that Rule were applied on
the date that the votes are counted

2.38(5) [Unliquidated debts} A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an
unliquidated amount, or any debt whose value 15 not ascertained, except where the
chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for the purpose of
entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose

2.38(6) [Votes cast only once] No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more
than once on any resolution put to the meeting




2.38(7) [Creditor’s vote priority over member State liquidator] Where —

{a) a creditor 15 entitled to vote under this Rule,

{b) bas lodged his claiam in one or more sets of other
proceedings; and

© votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to
the meeting; and

(d) the member State hiquidator casts a vote i respect of the
same claim, only the creditor’s vote shall be counted

2.38(8) [Voting in more than oue set of proceedings] Where-

(a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other
proceedings, and

(b)  more than one member State [iquidator seeks to vote by virtue of
that claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim is exercisable by the member State
iquidator 1n main proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the
main proceedings.

2.38(9) [Creditor and member State liquidator or single claum] For the
purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in
retation to the same debt are a single claim.

2.38(10) [“Other proceedings™} For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), “other
proceedings” means main proceedings, secondary proceedings or territorial proceedings
n another member State




